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Thomas Flett 

b. 27 Apr 1815 Harray, Orkney Islands, Scotland 

d.  after 1885 probably Stevens Co, WA 

s/o James (c1770-1862)  and Margaret Flett (c1780-1829) 

[Note: birth date according to Orkney church records and died after 1885.  He was enumerated in the 1885 

Washington State and Territorial census.  Information provided by descendant Diana Neal LaFranchi] 

m1. c1837 [country marriage custom] 

Nancy Kootenai [aka Annie Kootenai/Pend d’Oreille] 

b. 

d. c1850 

m2. 19 Jun 1851 Oregon City, Clackamas Co, Oregon Territory 

Elizabeth Lizette Hubert 

b. 1826 Ft. Colville, Stevens Co, WT 

d.  

d/o Joachim Hubert and Josephte (Green Blanket) Kanhopitsa 

 

[Lizette Hubert is thought to actually be the daughter of one of the Grandlouis brothers who were in the 

Snake River Country, early). She was raised by Joachim Hubert, her mother being Josephte Kanhopitsa 

of the Kettle Falls Band of Interior Salish Indians per Kathie Donahue] 

 

     “Thomas Flett was born in Scotland in 1814.  He arrived in Oregon in 1851, marrying Louise (Lizette) the 

same day, June 22.  Somewhere east of the Rockies he had taken for a wife Nancy Kootenay who had borne 

him a daughter Clementia, and whose death is unrecorded.  His claim south of Woodburn was disallowed after 

some years of apparent dispute, as was often the case when boundaries were vague or unrecorded.” [Catholic 

Church Records of the Pacific Northwest St. Louis, Vol 1 A-4] 

 

     “The name Flett also returned to the Colville area.  Nineteen year-old Scottish born Thomas Flett joined the 

HBC in 1833 and three years later was sent to Kootenay Post on the south side of the river, in the middle of the 

famed Tobacco Plain.  Although 400 miles from Colville, it was still south of the later boundary.  There Flett 

traded furs, buffalo skins, deerskins, and `what was valuable’ until he was reassigned to Fort Colville in 1840, 

leaving old Berland in charge.  Thomas spent another decade at Colville; then he went to the Willamette Valley 

in 1851.  In taking a place south of present Woodburn he was a bit removed from the center of the French-



Canadian community but close enough to be within St. Louis parish……” [Children of the Fur Trade by John 

Jackson p.267-68] 

NAME: FLETT, Thomas PARISH: Harray, Orkney ENTERED SERVICE: l6 April l833 DATES: ca. l8l5-  

Appointments & Service  

Outfit Year* Position Post District HBCA Reference  
*An Outfit year ran from l June to 3l May  

1833, 16 April Signed contract as labourer at Stromness B.239/u/1, #700  

1833, 26 Jun Embarked on Prince of Wales at Stromness C.1/825, fo. 2  

1833, 18 Aug  Transferred to Prince Rupert, arriving at York Factory on 7 September C.1/925, fo. 3d.  

1833 - 1834  General charges [Not assigned to post] B.239/g/73  

1834 - 1837  Labourer/Middleman   Columbia B.239/g/74-76  

1837 - 1839  Labourer/Middleman   Fort Colvile  Columbia B.239/g/77-78  

1839 - 1840  Postmaster & Middleman  Fort Colvile  Columbia B.239/g/79  

1840 - 1842  Postmaster    Fort Colvile  Columbia B.239/g/80-8l  

1842 - 1845  Interpreter    Fort Colvile  Columbia B.239/g/82-84  

1845 - 1847  Trader     Fort Colvile  Columbia B.239/g/85-86  

1847 - 1851  Interpreter    Fort Colvile  Columbia B.239/g/87-90  

“Retired 1851" B.223/g/9  

Notes: Middleman refers to the middle position, requiring less skill, in a canoe or boat. It was often used 

interchangeably with labourer.  

When Flett joined the HBC in 1833 his age is recorded as 18, from which the birth year of ca. 1815. C.1/925, fo. 3d. 

[https://www.gov.mb.ca/chc/archives/hbca/biographical/f/flett_thomas.pdf] 

 

Additional Notes from Chalk Courchane: 

[This Blessed Wilderness - Archibald McDonald's Letter from the Columbia, 1822-4 edited by Jean Murray Cole, UBC 

Press, Vancouver/Toronto, 2011, page 135] 

     1838: Archie wrote on November 5, 1838 to James Douglas at Fort Vancouver, complaining that Francis Ermatinger 

was reassigned to another place and no one was sent to replace him. He had newcomer, Angus McDonald, but he was 

with the Flatheads on the plains. "Mr. Ferris, indeed from his knowledge of the French & some experience as a trader, 

would, I thought, have answered much better, but he, I understood, was specially appointed for Fort Vancouver.  

     [Hypolite] Brouillet goes put in the spring, and I am not very clear that Thomas Flett canbe relied upon. There is not a 

word from either of them this fall yet."  

     1840: Archie McDonald writes on January 10, 1840 that Thomas Flett was with the Kootenais.  

     1840:  From "This Blessed Wilderness - Archibald McDonald's Letters from the Columbia, 1822-1844" edired by Jean 

Murray Cole, UBC Press, Vancouver/Toronto, 2001, page 155:  

Archie McDonald wrote from Walla Walla to Samuel Black at Kamloops on June 5, 1840: "On safely landing here this 

morning we were handed a packet from Mr. McLoughlin of 13th ult. containing with other papers the enclosed letter by 

which you will see all three anticipated him as to the summer arrangement's; further remarks on this head are unnecessary. 

We thought it advisible to send back William Pion ... As it is likely you will be sending him to OK (Okanogan) soon after 

his arrival, have the goodness to order Thomas Flett to make up 6 elk skins to take down for Mr. Ogden. If there is no 

gum at Okanogan, Gingras ought to get a little ready for the Colvile Boats by the time they return, as we find Mr. McL. 

puts in requistion all I brought down this summer.  

     ..In the afternoon another packet cast up from the Dr. announcing that Mr. Lee & the Wallamette ship came in on 23rd. 

There is about 24 preachers & other subjects for that mission ... Tomorrow morning, God willing, we make a start. The 

water is remarkably high & not yet at its height."  

 

     page 156: Archie McDonald writes from Walla Walla on July 9, 1840 to Rev. Elkanah Walker at 

Tshimakain Mission, his wife and family were visting the Walker's from Fort Colville:  



"We start tomorrow morning [back to Fort Colville] ;;at same time that three of my people for the harvest work, 

accompanied by Mr. Demers, proceed by land. One of them is our little [David] Flett whom I send over to assist 

the wife & children to get home..."  

     In a letter to Rev. Walker on August 17, 1840 from Fort Colville, Archie McDonald wrote him that the son 

of Big Head had delivered Walker's letter to him. Also that the son wanted pay for a horse that Big Head had 

given to McDonald's children. He did not pay him but siad he would pay Big Head in person. "I believe Flett 

sends him 3 feet of tobacco & a little ammunition en attendent." Fur trade tobacco was braided into rope-like 

strands.  

 

1851: Thomas Flett & Lizette Heibart, marriage, Clackamas Co, Book 1 p.007 

1851: June 19 “I married Thomas Flett & Lizette Heibart… I baptized her at his urgent request… Upon her 

professing faith in Christ and a desire to live a Christian life although she is ignorant of religious truth… I 

administered the ordinance, enjoining upon him to read to her the SS & the prayers of the Presb’n church and to 

teach her & to let her go to meeting and learn in every way.  He is from the Orkney Islands & a member of the 

Scotch Presb’n church….I gave him some primers & other books to read & to instruct his family.” [Diary of 

Rev. G.H. Atkinson, Oregon Historical Quarterly Vol 41 p214] 

1853: Marion County Census, Provisional and Territorial Records #5287 

 

1855: Marion County Tax Roll, Provisional and Territorial Records #12277B 

1860: Colville Valley, Spokane Co, WA, Aug 13 & 14, 1860;Thos Flett, 45, farmer, $0 $500, Scotland; 

Elizabeth, 33, WT; James, 16, WT; William, 12, WT; Robert, 9, WT; George, 6, OR; Ellen, 2, WT; Thomas 

House??, 36, Prussia 

1865: “September, Thomas Flett traveled to Fort Victoria to give testimony before the joint commission 

examining the claims of the Hudson’s Bay Company and Puget Sound Company.……” [Children of the Fur 

Trade by John Jackson p.267-68] 

1870: Fort Colville, Stevens Co, WA, no date; Thomas Flett, 53, farmer,  $0 $200, Scotland; Lisset, 45, Ind, 

keeping house, WT; William, 22, mule packer, WT; Robert, 19, farm laborer, WT; George, 17, farm laborer, 

OR; Ellen, 12, BC; Thomas, 9, WT; Anna, 5, WT; Alexander, 3, WT (living next door to James) 

1880: Colville Valley, Stevens Co, WA, June 24, 1880; Thomas Flett, 63, farmer, Scotland Scotland Scotland; 

Lissette, 52, wife, keeping house, WT Canada WT; William, 31, son, at home, WT; Robert, 28, son, at home, 

WT; Nellie, 22, dau, at home, WT; Thomas, 20, son, at home, WT; Annie, 16, dau, at home, WT; Alexander, 

13, son, at home, WT; Mary, 10, dau, at home, WT; George, 27, (son), laborer, WT; Angelie, 17, wife, keeping 

house, WT Canada, WT 

 

Child of Thomas Flett and Nancy Kootenay: 

1. Jane Clementia Flett 

b.  Oct 1837 British Columbia, Canada/Oregon Territory 

d. 1901 Umatilla, Umatilla County, Oregon 

m’d 23 Feb 1852 St. Louis, Marion County, Oregon Territory 

Olivier Brisbois 



b. 1823 

d. 08 Sep 1883 

French Town Cemetery, Lowden, Walla Walla County, Washington 

m1. c1847 Catherine Cayuse by whom he had at least 3 children 

1852: 22 Feb 1852 baptized Jane Clementia Flatt, aged about 15 years, d/o Thomas Flatt of St. Louis 

and of the late Nancy of the nation of the Coutonnays. [Catholic Church Records of the Pacific 

Northwest St. Louis by Harriet Munnick Vol  1 p37 B-6] 

 

1852:  “23 Feb 1852 after 2 banns of marriage between Olivier Brisebois of this parish, widower of 

Catherine Cayuse, and Jane Clementia Flett, also of this parish, minor daughter of Thomas Flett and the 

late Nancy Coutennay.} [Catholic Church Records of the Pacific Northwest by Harriet Munnick St. 

Louis, Vol 1 p37 m-3] 

1850: Marion County, Oregon Territory, December 27, 1850; Oliver Brisbois, 27, farmer, $800, Canada 

1860: Walla Walla Pct, Wasco County, Oregon, July 15, 1860; Oliver Brisbois, 39, farmer, $1000 

$1200, Can; Jane L. (sic-C.), 33, Wash Terr; Oliver, 15, OR; Cath, 13, OR; Edward, 12, OR; John, 7, 

OR; Joseph, 4, Wash, Stanislaus, 4, KY (sic), George, 3/12, KY (sic)  [Note: Oliver is shown in the 

1850 without family; he did not marry Jane until 1851 so the first 3 children listed here are 

believed to be children from a previous marriage and are not children by Jane Flett; Edward 

Brisbois, listed in this census has listed in his obituary that he is the son of Oliver Brisbois and a 

Chinook woman] 

1870: Walla Walla Pct, Umatilla County, Oregon, July 20, 1870; Oliver Brisbois, 51, farmer, $1200 

$1460, Can; Jane, 33, keeping house, British Columbia; John T., 16, at school, OR; Stanislaus, 14, at 

school, OR; Joseph, 14, OR; George, 10, OR; Jeff, 7, OR; Jane, 5, OR; Balenno, 3, OR; Emily C., 6/12 

(Dec), OR 

1880: Milton, Umatilla County, Oregon, June 26, 1880; Oliver Brisbois, 62, farmer, Can Can Can; Jane 

42, British Columbia, Scotland, Canada; George, 20, son, laborer, OR Can BC; Jane, 15, dau, attending 

school, OR Can BC; Bellony, 12, son, attending school, OR Can BC; Emma, 10, dau, OR Can BC; 

Rosa, 6, dau, attending school, OR Can BC; Alfred, 3, son, at home, OR Can BC 

1900: Milton, Umatilla County, Oregon, June 20, 1900; J.C. Brisbois, Oct 1837, 62, wid, 9-9, WA Can 

France; Frederick, son, June 1877, 21, s, day laborer, OR Can WA; Clarissa, grand dau, Apr 1895, 5, 

OR Unk OR 

"Olivier Brisbois, from Montreal, first appears in 1847 with the baptism of his daughter Catherine at 

Walla Walla, Father Joset seems to have been on his way downriver to Fort Vancouver when he halted 

at Walla Walla on May 18th to baptize five children and one young man.  Catherine’s mother,, william 

Wilson. Brisbois' wife, CAtherine Cayuse (so given in the St. Louis Register) died some time later.  

Brisbois placed his three-year-old daughter in the care of the Sisters at St. Paul.  He lived for a time 

between Marion County, Oregon, and Fort Hall in Idaho.  In 1852, at St. Louis, he married Jane Flett, a 

fifteen year old metises who had come as an infant in the Red River Migration.  Brisbois was a Third 

Corporal in the Yakima Indian War from Walla Walla County, for by this time he had settled at 

Frenchtown with his wife and one child, probably  little Jean Thomas.  A host of other children were to 

follow.  The Brisebois name is one of those inscribed on the common monument at St. Rose Mission 

http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=51086767


cemetery." [Catholic Church Records of the Pacific Northwest, Vol 1 and II Vancouver and Stellamaris 

Mission, p. A-11] 

Children of Olivier Brisbois and Jane Flett: 

i. Jean “John” Thomas Brisbois 

b. 25 Sep 1853 

d. 21 Mar 1911 

buried Izee Cemetery, Izee, Grant County, Oregon 

1853: “03 Oct 1853 baptized Jean Thomas born 25 Sep of the same year….” [Catholic Church 

Records of the Pacific Northwest by Harriet Munnick St. Louis Vol I p.56 B-29] 

1860: Walla Walla Pct, Wasco County, Oregon, July 15, 1860; Oliver Brisbois, 39, farmer, 

$1000 $1200, Can; Jane L. (sic-C.), 33, Wash Terr; Oliver, 15, OR; Cath, 13, OR; Edward, 12, 

OR; John, 7, OR; Joseph, 4, Wash, Stanislaus, 4, KY (sic), George, 3/12, KY (sic)   

1870: Walla Walla Pct, Umatilla County, Oregon, July 20, 1870; Oliver Brisbois, 51, farmer, 

$1200 $1460, Can; Jane, 33, keeping house, British Columbia; John T., 16, at school, OR; 

Stanislaus, 14, at school, OR; Joseph, 14, OR; George, 10, OR; Jeff, 7, OR; Jane, 5, OR; 

Balenno, 3, OR; Emily C., 6/12 (Dec), OR 

1880: Beaver Creek Pct, Grant County, Oregon, June 4, 1880; John Brisboys, 30, stock raiser, 

Can Can Can 

1900: Rosebud, Grant County, Oregon, June 15, 1900; John T. Brisbois, head, Seo 1853, 44, m-

12yrs, OR Can Unk, farmer; Ida May, wife, Sep 1866, 33, m-12yrs, 4-4, OR IL IA; Blanche, 

dau, June 1889, 10, OR OR OR; Malcolm L., son, Jul 1890, 9, OR OR OR; Bernice, dau, Oct 

1893, OR OR OR; Wallace, son, Dec 1894, 5, OR OR OR 

1910: Rosebud, Grant County, Oregon, May 7,9,10, 1910; John T. Brisbois, 56, m1-22yrs, OR 

Can US, stock raiser-stock farm; Ida M., wife, 43, m1-22yrs, 6-6, OR IL IA; Levina B., dau, 20, 

s, OR OR OR; Malcolm L., son, 19, s, OR OR OR, farm laboer-stock farm; Bernice H., dau, 16, 

s, OR OR OR; William P., son, 15, s, OR OR OR; Ray H., son, 8, s, OR OR OR; Rex B., son, 8, 

s, OR OR OR 

ii. Joseph Brisbois 

b. 1856 Oregon Territory 

d. 

1860: Walla Walla Pct, Wasco County, Oregon, July 15, 1860; Oliver Brisbois, 39, farmer, 

$1000 $1200, Can; Jane L. (sic-C.), 33, Wash Terr; Oliver, 15, OR; Cath, 13, OR; Edward, 12, 

OR; John, 7, OR; Joseph, 4, Wash, Stanislaus, 4, KY (sic), George, 3/12, KY (sic 

1870: Walla Walla Pct, Umatilla County, Oregon, July 20, 1870; Oliver Brisbois, 51, farmer, 

$1200 $1460, Can; Jane, 33, keeping house, British Columbia; John T., 16, at school, OR; 

Stanislaus, 14, at school, OR; Joseph, 14, OR; George, 10, OR; Jeff, 7, OR; Jane, 5, OR; 

Balenno, 3, OR; Emily C., 6/12 (Dec), OR 

http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=46159779


iii. Stanislaus Brisbois 

b. 1856 Oregon Territory 

d. 

1860: Walla Walla Pct, Wasco County, Oregon, July 15, 1860; Oliver Brisbois, 39, farmer, 

$1000 $1200, Can; Jane L. (sic-C.), 33, Wash Terr; Oliver, 15, OR; Cath, 13, OR; Edward, 12, 

OR; John, 7, OR; Joseph, 4, Wash, Stanislaus, 4, KY (sic), George, 3/12, KY (sic)   

1870: Walla Walla Pct, Umatilla County, Oregon, July 20, 1870; Oliver Brisbois, 51, farmer, 

$1200 $1460, Can; Jane, 33, keeping house, British Columbia; John T., 16, at school, OR; 

Stanislaus, 14, at school, OR; Joseph, 14, OR; George, 10, OR; Jeff, 7, OR; Jane, 5, OR; 

Balenno, 3, OR; Emily C., 6/12 (Dec), OR 

iv. George Brisbois 

b. 05 Apr 1860/1 

d.05 Nov 1919 

buried unknown 

1860: Walla Walla Pct, Wasco County, Oregon, July 15, 1860; Oliver Brisbois, 39, farmer, 

$1000 $1200, Can; Jane L. (sic-C.), 33, Wash Terr; Oliver, 15, OR; Cath, 13, OR; Edward, 12, 

OR; John, 7, OR; Joseph, 4, Wash, Stanislaus, 4, KY (sic), George, 3/12, KY (sic) 

1870: Walla Walla Pct, Umatilla County, Oregon, July 20, 1870; Oliver Brisbois, 51, farmer, 

$1200 $1460, Can; Jane, 33, keeping house, British Columbia; John T., 16, at school, OR; 

Stanislaus, 14, at school, OR; Joseph, 14, OR; George, 10, OR; Jeff, 7, OR; Jane, 5, OR; 

Balenno, 3, OR; Emily C., 6/12 (Dec), OR 

1880: Milton, Umatilla County, Oregon, June 26, 1880; Oliver Brisbois, 62, farmer, Can Can 

Can; Jane 42, British Columbia, Scotland, Canada; George, 20, son, laborer, OR Can BC; Jane, 

15, dau, attending school, OR Can BC; Bellony, 12, son, attending school, OR Can BC; Emma, 

10, dau, OR Can BC; Rosa, 6, dau, attending school, OR Can BC; Alfred, 3, son, at home, OR 

Can BC 

1900: Rosebud, Grant County, Oregon, June 15, 1900; George Brisbois, head, Apr 1860, 40, s, 

OR Can Unk, farmer; Fred, brother, Jun 1878, 21, s, OR Can Unk, farm laborer [living next door 

to brother, John T. Brisbois] 

1910: Athena, Umatilla County, Oregon, Apr & May 1910; George Brisbois, head, 50, m-1yr, 

OR Can MT, proprietor-saloon; Elva W., wife, 19, m-1yr, OR MI IL 

v.  Jeff D. Brisbois 

b. Aug 1862 

d. 18 Jun 1938 

buried Olney Cemetery, Pendleton, Umatilla County, Oregon  

1870: Walla Walla Pct, Umatilla County, Oregon, July 20, 1870; Oliver Brisbois, 51, farmer, 

$1200 $1460, Can; Jane, 33, keeping house, British Columbia; John T., 16, at school, OR; 

Stanislaus, 14, at school, OR; Joseph, 14, OR; George, 10, OR; Jeff, 7, OR; Jane, 5, OR; 

Balenno, 3, OR; Emily C., 6/12 (Dec), OR 

http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=64871124
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1900: Sweet Grass, Choteau County, Montana, June 7, 1900; Jeff D. Brisbois, head, Aug 1862, s, 

MT Can MT, ranch laborer 

1920: Yakima, Yakima County, Washington, January 6, 1920; Jeff Brisbow (sic), roomer, 58, s, 

OR US US, common laborer 

vi. Clementia Jane Brisbois 

b. 1865 

d.  

buried unknown 

1870: Walla Walla Pct, Umatilla County, Oregon, July 20, 1870; Oliver Brisbois, 51, farmer, 

$1200 $1460, Can; Jane, 33, keeping house, British Columbia; John T., 16, at school, OR; 

Stanislaus, 14, at school, OR; Joseph, 14, OR; George, 10, OR; Jeff, 7, OR; Jane, 5, OR; 

Balenno, 3, OR; Emily C., 6/12 (Dec), OR 

1880: Milton, Umatilla County, Oregon, June 26, 1880; Oliver Brisbois, 62, farmer, Can Can 

Can; Jane 42, British Columbia, Scotland, Canada; George, 20, son, laborer, OR Can BC; Jane, 

15, dau, attending school, OR Can BC; Bellony, 12, son, attending school, OR Can BC; Emma, 

10, dau, OR Can BC; Rosa, 6, dau, attending school, OR Can BC; Alfred, 3, son, at home, OR 

Can BC 

vii.  Nazaire Benoni “Dick” Brisbois 

b. 12 Sep 1867 

d. 25 Apr 1951) 

buried Lafleur Cemetery, Fruitland, Stevens County, Washington 

1870: Walla Walla Pct, Umatilla County, Oregon, July 20, 1870; Oliver Brisbois, 51, farmer, 

$1200 $1460, Can; Jane, 33, keeping house, British Columbia; John T., 16, at school, OR; 

Stanislaus, 14, at school, OR; Joseph, 14, OR; George, 10, OR; Jeff, 7, OR; Jane, 5, OR; 

Balenno, 3, OR; Emily C., 6/12 (Dec), OR 

1880: Milton, Umatilla County, Oregon, June 26, 1880; Oliver Brisbois, 62, farmer, Can Can 

Can; Jane 42, British Columbia, Scotland, Canada; George, 20, son, laborer, OR Can BC; Jane, 

15, dau, attending school, OR Can BC; Bellony, 12, son, attending school, OR Can BC; Emma, 

10, dau, OR Can BC; Rosa, 6, dau, attending school, OR Can BC; Alfred, 3, son, at home, OR 

Can BC 

viii.  Emily Caroline Brisbois 

b. 24 Feb 1870/ Dec 1869  

d. 

1870: Walla Walla Pct, Umatilla County, Oregon, July 20, 1870; Oliver Brisbois, 51, farmer, 

$1200 $1460, Can; Jane, 33, keeping house, British Columbia; John T., 16, at school, OR; 

Stanislaus, 14, at school, OR; Joseph, 14, OR; George, 10, OR; Jeff, 7, OR; Jane, 5, OR; 

Balenno, 3, OR; Emily C., 6/12 (Dec), OR 

1880: Milton, Umatilla County, Oregon, June 26, 1880; Oliver Brisbois, 62, farmer, Can Can 

Can; Jane 42, British Columbia, Scotland, Canada; George, 20, son, laborer, OR Can BC; Jane, 

http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=16638722
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15, dau, attending school, OR Can BC; Bellony, 12, son, attending school, OR Can BC; Emma, 

10, dau, OR Can BC; Rosa, 6, dau, attending school, OR Can BC; Alfred, 3, son, at home, OR 

Can BC 

ix. Rose C. Brisbois 

b. 20 Jun 1873 

d. 04 Apr 1939 

buried Terrace Heights Memorial Park, Yakima, Yakima County, Washington 

1880: Milton, Umatilla County, Oregon, June 26, 1880; Oliver Brisbois, 62, farmer, Can Can 

Can; Jane 42, British Columbia, Scotland, Canada; George, 20, son, laborer, OR Can BC; Jane, 

15, dau, attending school, OR Can BC; Bellony, 12, son, attending school, OR Can BC; Emma, 

10, dau, OR Can BC; Rosa, 6, dau, attending school, OR Can BC; Alfred, 3, son, at home, OR 

Can BC 

x. Alfred Frederick Brisbois 

b. 17 Jun 1877 

d. 01 Jun 1940 

buried Mt. Hope Cemetery, Baker City, Baker County, Oregon 

1880: Milton, Umatilla County, Oregon, June 26, 1880; Oliver Brisbois, 62, farmer, Can Can 

Can; Jane 42, British Columbia, Scotland, Canada; George, 20, son, laborer, OR Can BC; Jane, 

15, dau, attending school, OR Can BC; Bellony, 12, son, attending school, OR Can BC; Emma, 

10, dau, OR Can BC; Rosa, 6, dau, attending school, OR Can BC; Alfred, 3, son, at home, OR 

Can BC 

1900: Milton, Umatilla County, Oregon, June 20, 1900; J.C. Brisbois, Oct 1837, 62, wid, 9-9, 

WA Can France; Frederick, son, June 1877, 21, s, day laborer, OR Can WA; Clarissa, grand dau, 

Apr 1895, 5, OR Unk OR 

-and- 

1900: Rosebud, Grant County, Oregon, June 15, 1900; George Brisbois, head, Apr 1860, 40, s, 

OR Can Unk, farmer; Fred, brother, Jun 1878, 21, s, OR Can Unk, farm laborer [living next door 

to brother, John T. Brisbois] 

Children of Thomas Flett and Lizette Hubert: 

1. Margueite Marie Adele Flett 

b. 1841 Ft. Colville, Stevens Co, WA 

d. 17 Jun 1898 Garden Valley, Boise County, Idaho 

m1. 08 Jul 1856 St. Louis, Marion Co, OT 

Auguste Douillot/Douillet 

b. 1820 Rosnes, Meuse, France 

d. 05 May 1863 St. Louis, Marion County, Oregon 

http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=64871145
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1855: 23 Sep 1855 baptized Marguerite Adele Marie Flett, daughter of Thomas Flatt and Lisette Hubert 

of this parish, aged about 14 years [Catholic Church Records of the Pacific Northwest St. Louis Vol  1 

p81 B-31] 

1856: The 08 July 1856 after 1 bann of marriage between August Douillot of the parish of St. Louis, of 

age son and legitimate of the late Barthelmy Douillot and of Therese Douillot, domiciled now at Paris, 

France, on the one part; and Margaret Flett of the same parish, minor daughter of Thomas Flett and 

Lisette Hubert (witnessed by Magnus Flett) [[Catholic Church Records of the Pacific Northwest St. 

Louis, Vol  1 p91 m-1] 

1860: Labish, Marion Co, OR; 28 June 1860; Augustus Douilett, 39, farmer, $10000 $2700, France; M., 

20, OR; Paulina, 3, OR; Bertha, 2, OR; Edward, 1/12, OR; Jn Flett, 15, laborer, $0 $50, OR; A. Prairie, 

24, laborer, $0 $400, Canada; J.B. Guinard, 35, no occ listed, $0 $200, France 

1863: buried 06 May 1863 August Douillot, deceased the day before, aged about 45 yrs [Catholic 

Church Records of the Pacific Northwest St. Louis, Vol  1 p171 S-3] 

Additional notes from Chalk Courchane: 

Marguerite Adele Marie "Maggie" Flett-14843  

REL: Kanhopitsa Genealogy; Gail Morin; 9 Apr 1992.  

Children of Auguste Douillot and Marguerite M. A. Flett: 

i. Marie Pauline baptized 11 May 1857 born 2 days ago [Catholic Church Records of the Pacific 

Northwest St. Louis, Vol  1 p101 B-23] 

ii. Berthe Eulalie baptized 27 Aug 1858 born 22 June [Catholic Church Records of the Pacific 

Northwest St. Louis, Vol  1 p121 B-26] 

    Berthe buried 03 Dec 1863 St. Louis, Marion Co, OT, deceased the day before, age abt 5 

[Catholic Church Records of the Pacific Northwest St. Louis, Vol  1 p175 S-16] 

iii. Edward b. 1860 

iv. Alfred Auguste baptized 06 May 1863 born 19 Sep 1862 [Catholic Church Records of the 

Pacific Northwest St. Louis, Vol  1 p171 B-6] 

Additional notes for the Thomas Flett/August Douillot families from descendant Diana Neal 

LaFranchi: 

The oldest daughter of Thomas Flett by Lizette Hubert, Margurite Adele Flett, died 17 Jun 1898, Garden 

Valley, Boise Co, Idaho. 

 

Her first husband (and my ancestor) August’s Douillot was born in 1820 in Rosnes, Meuse, France, 

according to civil records. Although St Louis Church, French Prairie, death records have his father as 

Barthelemy Douillot, Barthelemy was, in fact, Auguste’s grandfather. August was born illegitimate of 

an unknown father. Whether Auguste himself claimed that Barthelemy was his father, or the St Louis 

priests were confused, I don’t know, but it has led to a great deal of confusion. Auguste’s mother, Marie 

Therese, apparently never married. 

 

Marguerite Adele Flett and her brother, Jean Louis Flett, did not return to Colville when their parents 

returned there from French Prairie in 1851. When Marguerite married Nazareth Carpentier after the 

death of Auguste Douillot, they joined Jean Louis in Boise County, Idaho. Jean Louis, now called John, 

did not marry. In 1918 he was found dead in a snow drift after attempting a journey on foot in a blizzard 

in the area of Placerville, Boise County. 

 



m2. 01 Feb 1865 St. Louis, Marion Co, Oregon 

Nazaire Carpentier 

b. 

d. 

1865: 01 Feb 1865 after 3 banns of marriage between Nazaire Carpenter of St. Louis and Marguerite 

Flatt, widow of August Douillot [Catholic Church Records of the Pacific Northwest St. Louis, Vol  1 

p182 m-2] 

Children of Naziare Carpenter and Margueite Flett 

i.  Nazaire Amedee Carpenter baptized 18 Oct 1865, born 16th of month of legitimate marriage of 

Nazaire Carpenter and of Marguerite Fleat (Flett) of this place. [Catholic Church Records of the 

Pacific Northwest St. Louis, Vol 1 p187 B-24] 

m3.  

Mr. Thornberg  

b. 

d. 

2. James Flett 

b. 07 Feb 1844 Fort Colville, Stevens County, Washington 

d. 06 May 1918 

m1.  

Isabel Larose Finley 1870 (div) 

b. c1852 Canada 

d. 1879 

d/o Pierre Finley 

m2. 1899 

Harriett [unknown] 

b. 

d. aft 1952 

m3. Henrietta [unknown] 

b. c1844 

d. 

Children of James Flett and Isabel Finley: 

i. Thomas “Bob” Flett (30 Apr 1872-10 May 1952); m’d Ellen Mason 

ii. John Flett 

iii. George Flett 

iv. Amy Flett 

v. Angeline Flett; m’d Mr. Murray 

1860: Colville Valley, Spokane Co, WA, Aug 13 & 14, 1860;Thos Flett, 45, farmer, $0 $500, Scotland; 

Elizabeth, 33, WT; James, 16, WT; William, 12, WT; Robert, 9, WT; George, 6, OR; Ellen, 2, WT; 

Thomas House??, 36, Prussia 



1870: Fort Colville, Stevens Co, WA, no date; James Flett, 25, mule packer, $0 $100, WT (living next 

door to Thomas) 

Notes from Chalk Courchane: 

James Flett-12048  

REL: Group Sheet from Kathie MacGregor.  

!BAPT/REL: St.Francis Regis Mission; W.T.; p.30; B-35; Thomas Flett.  

Notes: 1. James Flett born abt 7 Feb 1839 or 1846. 

 

3. Jean “John” Louis Flett 

b. 09 Aug 1846 Ft. Colville, Stevens Co, WT 

d. 1918 

1854: “17 Dec 1854 baptized Jean Louis Flatt, son of Thomas Flatt and Lisette Hubert of this parish, 

aged about 8 years…” [Catholic Church Records of the Pacific Northwest St. Louis, Vol  1 p70 B-35] 

1860: Labish, Marion Co, OR; 28 June 1860; Augustus Douilett, 39, farmer, $10000 $2700, France; M., 

20, OR; Paulina, 3, OR; Bertha, 2, OR; Edward, 1/12, OR; Jn Flett, 15, laborer, $0 $50, OR; A. Prairie, 

24, laborer, $0 $400, Canada; J.B. Guinard, 35, no occ listed, $0 $200, France 

Notes from Diana Neal LaFranchi: 

Marguerite Adele Flett and her brother, Jean Louis Flett, did not return to Colville when their parents 

returned there from French Prairie in 1851. When Marguerite married Nazareth Carpentier after the 

death of Auguste Douillot, they joined Jean Louis in Boise County, Idaho. Jean Louis, now called John, 

did not marry. In 1918 he was found dead in a snow drift after attempting a journey on foot in a blizzard 

in the area of Placerville, Boise County 

4. William Flett 

b. 11 Sep 1848 Ft. Colville, Stevens Co, WT 

d. aft 1880 

1860: Colville Valley, Spokane Co, WA, Aug 13 & 14, 1860;Thos Flett, 45, farmer, $0 $500, Scotland; 

Elizabeth, 33, WT; James, 16, WT; William, 12, WT; Robert, 9, WT; George, 6, OR; Ellen, 2, WT; 

Thomas House??, 36, Prussia 

1870: Fort Colville, Stevens Co, WA, no date; Thomas Flett, 53, farmer,  $0 $200, Scotland; Lisset, 45, 

Ind, keeping house, WT; William, 22, mule packer, WT; Robert, 19, farm laborer, WT; George, 17, 

farm laborer, OR; Ellen, 12, BC; Thomas, 9, WT; Anna, 5, WT; Alexander, 3, WT (living next door to 

James) 

1880: Colville Valley, Stevens Co, WA, June 24, 1880; Thomas Flett, 63, farmer, Scotland Scotland 

Scotland; Lissette, 52, wife, keeping house, WT Canada WT; William, 31, son, at home, WT; Robert, 

28, son, at home, WT; Nellie, 22, dau, at home, WT; Thomas, 20, son, at home, WT; Annie, 16, dau, at 

home, WT; Alexander, 13, son, at home, WT; Mary, 10, dau, at home, WT; George, 27, (son), laborer, 

WT; Angelie, 17, wife, keeping house, WT Canada, WT 

Additional notes from Chalk Courchane: 

William Flett-14849  

Notes: no children  



 

5. Joseph Flett [this may be the same as Robert listed below] 

b. c1850 Ft. Colville, Stevens Co, Washington Territory 

d.  

1854: 14 Oct 1854 baptized Joseph, son of Thomas Flatt and Lisette Hubert of this parish, aged about 4 

years [Catholic Church Records of the Pacific Northwest St. Louis, Vol 1 p68 B-28] 

6. Robert Flett 

b. 14 Mar 1851 Ft. Colville, Stevens Co, Washington Territory 

d. 1903 

m. 08 Jun 1893 Stevens County, Washington 

Evelyn Marie Gingras  

b. 17 Nov 1873 Walter’s Lake, Stevens County, Washington 

d. 30 Apr 1975 Colville, Stevens County, Washington 

d/o Joseph Gingras and Marianne Bastien 

 

1860: Colville Valley, Spokane Co, WA, Aug 13 & 14, 1860;Thos Flett, 45, farmer, $0 $500, Scotland; 

Elizabeth, 33, WT; James, 16, WT; William, 12, WT; Robert, 9, WT; George, 6, OR; Ellen, 2, WT; 

Thomas House??, 36, Prussia 

1870: Fort Colville, Stevens Co, WA, no date; Thomas Flett, 53, farmer,  $0 $200, Scotland; Lisset, 45, 

Ind, keeping house, WT; William, 22, mule packer, WT; Robert, 19, farm laborer, WT; George, 17, 

farm laborer, OR; Ellen, 12, BC; Thomas, 9, WT; Anna, 5, WT; Alexander, 3, WT (living next door to 

James) 

1880: Colville Valley, Stevens Co, WA, June 24, 1880; Thomas Flett, 63, farmer, Scotland Scotland 

Scotland; Lissette, 52, wife, keeping house, WT Canada WT; William, 31, son, at home, WT; Robert, 

28, son, at home, WT; Nellie, 22, dau, at home, WT; Thomas, 20, son, at home, WT; Annie, 16, dau, at 

home, WT; Alexander, 13, son, at home, WT; Mary, 10, dau, at home, WT; George, 27, (son), laborer, 

WT; Angelie, 17, wife, keeping house, WT Canada, WT 

 

Additional Notes from Gingras Researcher: Kathie Donahue 

Children of Robert Flett and Evelyn Gingras: 

i. George Flett  

ii. Frances Nancy Flett (11 Feb 1901); m1 Elmer Hughes, m2 Edward Brown 

iii. Bessie Flett (died as an infant) 

iv. Robby Flett (died as an infant) 

v. Marion Flett (05 Oct 1903-24 Sep 1961 age 57) 

7. George Flett 

b. 09 Aug 1853 St. Louis, Marion Co, OT 

d. 

m. 14 Sep 1878 Colville Valley, Stevens County, Washington 

Angeline Janett 



b. 

d. 

1854: 12 Nov 1854 baptized George, son of Thomas Flatt and Lisette Hubert of this parish, aged about 

15 months [Catholic Church Records of the Pacific Northwest St. Louis, Vol 1 p69 B-31] 

1860: Colville Valley, Spokane Co, WA, Aug 13 & 14, 1860;Thos Flett, 45, farmer, $0 $500, Scotland; 

Elizabeth, 33, WT; James, 16, WT; William, 12, WT; Robert, 9, WT; George, 6, OR; Ellen, 2, WT; 

Thomas House??, 36, Prussia 

1870: Fort Colville, Stevens Co, WA, no date; Thomas Flett, 53, farmer,  $0 $200, Scotland; Lisset, 45, 

Ind, keeping house, WT; William, 22, mule packer, WT; Robert, 19, farm laborer, WT; George, 17, 

farm laborer, OR; Ellen, 12, BC; Thomas, 9, WT; Anna, 5, WT; Alexander, 3, WT (living next door to 

James) 

1880: Colville Valley, Stevens Co, WA, June 24, 1880; Thomas Flett, 63, farmer, Scotland Scotland 

Scotland; Lissette, 52, wife, keeping house, WT Canada WT; William, 31, son, at home, WT; Robert, 

28, son, at home, WT; Nellie, 22, dau, at home, WT; Thomas, 20, son, at home, WT; Annie, 16, dau, at 

home, WT; Alexander, 13, son, at home, WT; Mary, 10, dau, at home, WT; George, 27, (son), laborer, 

WT; Angelie, 17, wife, keeping house, WT Canada, WT 

8. Elizabeth “Ellen” or “Helen” “Nellie” Flett 

b. 17 Feb 1856 St. Louis, Marion Co, OT 

d. 1919 St Louis, Marion County, Oregon 

1856: 24 Feb 1856 baptized Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas Flett and Lisette Hubert of this parish, born 

about 17th of this month [Catholic Church Records of the Pacific Northwest St. Louis, Vol 1 p86 B-8] 

m. 18 Sep 1882 Colville, Stevens Co., Washington 

John Hill 

b. 

d. 

1860: Colville Valley, Spokane Co, WA, Aug 13 & 14, 1860;Thos Flett, 45, farmer, $0 $500, Scotland; 

Elizabeth, 33, WT; James, 16, WT; William, 12, WT; Robert, 9, WT; George, 6, OR; Ellen, 2, WT; 

Thomas House??, 36, Prussia 

1870: Fort Colville, Stevens Co, WA, no date; Thomas Flett, 53, farmer,  $0 $200, Scotland; Lisset, 45, 

Ind, keeping house, WT; William, 22, mule packer, WT; Robert, 19, farm laborer, WT; George, 17, 

farm laborer, OR; Ellen, 12, BC; Thomas, 9, WT; Anna, 5, WT; Alexander, 3, WT (living next door to 

James) 

1880: Colville Valley, Stevens Co, WA, June 24, 1880; Thomas Flett, 63, farmer, Scotland Scotland 

Scotland; Lissette, 52, wife, keeping house, WT Canada WT; William, 31, son, at home, WT; Robert, 

28, son, at home, WT; Nellie, 22, dau, at home, WT; Thomas, 20, son, at home, WT; Annie, 16, dau, at 

home, WT; Alexander, 13, son, at home, WT; Mary, 10, dau, at home, WT; George, 27, (son), laborer, 

WT; Angelie, 17, wife, keeping house, WT Canada, WT 



Additional notes from Chalk Courchane: 

 Elizabeth "Ellen"or"Helen" "Nellie" Flett-14848  

REL: Louis Taelman, S.J. Collection; Notebook Spokane & Kalispel Indians; Record from Chewelah 

Church; Hill Family.  

!REL: CATHOLIC CHURCH RECORDS OF THE PNW; St.Louis; p.86.  

!BAPT/REL: St.Francis Regis Mission; W.T.; p.115; B-89; William Hill.  

!REL: Family Group Sheets from Kathy Stratton Kuhlman, 5511 E. Big Meadows, Chattaroy, WA 

99003 post dated  

April 18, 2006  

NOTES: From Louis Taelman, S.J. Collection - Notebook - Spokane and Kalispel Indians - Information 

about Spokane and Kalispel Indian Missions - Records from Chewelah Church    "Helen Flett is sister to 

Mary (Kieffer) Flett,.she is mother to Margarite Hill Harris." 

Additional Notes from Kathie Donahue: 

Testified in Spokane Indian Reservation Allotment hearing that Pete Louis was her uncle 

Children of John Hill and Elizabeth Flett: 

i. Maggie Hill; m’d Mr. Harris 

ii. Mary Hill; m’d W.A. Martzell 

iii. Annie Hill; m’d Bueford Brunton 

iv. John Hill (died Eastern State Hospital, Medical Lake, Spokane, Washington) 

 

9. Annie Flett 

b. 27 Jun 1858 

d. 

 

Additional notes from Chalk Courchane: 

Annie Flett I-14851  

Notes:  

From St.Regis Mission, Meyers Falls, WA, Baptismal Records 1852-1866:  

Emelia Flat no. 37  

1858 27 Jun "ego L. Vercruysse,S.J.miss. in Eccl. St. Pauli apud Skoielpos baptizavi Emeliam ab hine 

septem mensibus natum ex Thomas et Liseta Flat. Susceptores fuere Moyse et Josepha Riva.. L. 

Vercryusse, S.J."  

 

10. Thomas Flett 

b. 02 Jul 1862/3 Colville Valley, Stevens Co, Washington Territory 

d. 1926 

buried Chief Lot Cemetery, Wellpinit, Stevens County, Washington 

m. 

Matilda Soloman 

b. apr 1870 Washington 

d. 1959 Wellpinit, Stevens County, Washington 

buried Chief Lot Cemetery, Wellpinit, Stevens County, Washington 

d/o Samuel Solomon and Mary “U-cha-fe” Abraham 

 

1870: Fort Colville, Stevens Co, WA, no date; Thomas Flett, 53, farmer,  $0 $200, Scotland; Lisset, 45, 

Ind, keeping house, WT; William, 22, mule packer, WT; Robert, 19, farm laborer, WT; George, 17, 

http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=Flett&GSiman=1&GScid=2239354&GRid=38524090&
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=Flett&GSiman=1&GScid=2239354&GRid=38523998&


farm laborer, OR; Ellen, 12, BC; Thomas, 9, WT; Anna, 5, WT; Alexander, 3, WT (living next door to 

James) 

1880: Colville Valley, Stevens Co, WA, June 24, 1880; Thomas Flett, 63, farmer, Scotland Scotland 

Scotland; Lissette, 52, wife, keeping house, WT Canada WT; William, 31, son, at home, WT; Robert, 

28, son, at home, WT; Nellie, 22, dau, at home, WT; Thomas, 20, son, at home, WT; Annie, 16, dau, at 

home, WT; Alexander, 13, son, at home, WT; Mary, 10, dau, at home, WT; George, 27, (son), laborer, 

WT; Angelie, 17, wife, keeping house, WT Canada, WT 

Additional notes from Chalk Courchane: 

Thomas Flett-14852  

REL: Kathy MacGregor Group Sheets; Jan 1987.  

1. From St. Regis Mission, Meyers Falls, WA., Baptismal Records 1852-1866:  

"1860 1 August.."Ego L. Vercruysse, miss., S.J. in Eccl. St. Pauli baptizavi  

Thomam quartuor hebdomas natam ex Thomas Flat Josepha ejus uxore prostestante.  

Patrini fuere Joannes Baptista Lapierre et Julianne Stinsger..  

L. Vercruysse, S.J." 

 

Children of Thomas Flett and Matilda Solomon: 

i. Alex Flett (22 Aug 1900-24 Jan 1954):  

    buried Chief Lot Cemetery, Wellpinit, Stevens County, Washington 

     m1. 1931 Lena Edwards; m2. Lula Smith; m3. Nancy Williams 

ii. Charles Flett (1903-1955) 

buried Chief Lot Cemetery, Wellpinit, Stevens County, Washington 

     m’d Nancy Brown 

iii. William Flett; m’d Delaine Sherwood 

iv. Annie Flett 

v. Nancy Flett 

vi. Nellie Flett 

vii. John E. Flett (15 Apr 1909-09 Jan 1957) 

   buried Chief Lot Cemetery, Wellpinit, Stevens County, Washington 

viii. Hazel Flett 

ix. Magnus Mike Flett (18 Feb 1914-01 Nov 1960) 

    buried Chief Lot Cemetery, Wellpinit, Stevens County, Washington 

 

 

11. Charles Flett  [is this same as Thomas listed above” 

b. Oct 1862 Colville Valley, Stevens Co, WT 

d. 

Notes from Chalk Courchane: 

Charles Flett-60709  

REL: Kathy MacGregor Group Sheets; Jan 1987.  

1. From St. Regis Mission, Meyers Falls, WA., Baptismal Records 1852-1866: 

Charles Flat no. 78  

By Father Joseph Joset, S.J. It shows his parents as "Thomas & Elisabeth  

Flat". Godparents were Jean Baptiste Chabotte & Louise McDougall. At  

Immaculate Conception Church. 

 

http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=Flett&GSiman=1&GScid=2239354&GRid=38583740&
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=Flett&GSiman=1&GScid=2239354&GRid=38583766&
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=Flett&GSiman=1&GScid=2239354&GRid=38524278&
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GRid=38523608


12. Anna Flett 

b. 01 Apr 1864 Colville Valley, Stevens Co, Washington Territory 

d. 1893 

m. 

Gideon Peone 

b. 

d. 

 

1870: Fort Colville, Stevens Co, WA, no date; Thomas Flett, 53, farmer,  $0 $200, Scotland; Lisset, 45, 

Ind, keeping house, WT; William, 22, mule packer, WT; Robert, 19, farm laborer, WT; George, 17, 

farm laborer, OR; Ellen, 12, BC; Thomas, 9, WT; Anna, 5, WT; Alexander, 3, WT (living next door to 

James) 

1880: Colville Valley, Stevens Co, WA, June 24, 1880; Thomas Flett, 63, farmer, Scotland Scotland 

Scotland; Lissette, 52, wife, keeping house, WT Canada WT; William, 31, son, at home, WT; Robert, 

28, son, at home, WT; Nellie, 22, dau, at home, WT; Thomas, 20, son, at home, WT; Annie, 16, dau, at 

home, WT; Alexander, 13, son, at home, WT; Mary, 10, dau, at home, WT; George, 27, (son), laborer, 

WT; Angelie, 17, wife, keeping house, WT Canada, WT 

Additional notes from Chalk Courchane: 

Annie Flett II-14853  

REL: Louis J. Taelman, S.J. Collection; History of the Fletts on the Spokane Reservation.  

!BAPT/REL: St.Francis Regis Church Records; p.100; B-25; Magnus Peon; Francis Magnus; p.113; B-

60.  

Notes:  

1. Magnus' baptism records says "septem hebdomados" which means (the 7th day of a disease - 

supposed critical).  

His godfather was Edward Francois.  

She died at about 24 years old.  

2. From Louis J. Taelman, S.J. Collection  

David Gideon Peone, b.1915: f-Magnus Peone, m-Rosie LaFleur  

William Peone, b.1907: f-Magnus Peone, m-Rosie LaFleur  

Florence Peone, b.1911: f-Magnus Peone, m-Rosie LaFleur  

Richard Lester Peone, b.1913: f. Magnus Peone, m-Rosie LaFleur  

3. From St. Regis Mission, Meyers Falls, WA., Baptismal Records 1852-1866:  

Anna Flat no. 34  

Baptized by Joseph Menetrey, S.J. and her godmother was "Juliana Stinger uxore"  

and in:  

From "Liber Baptismorum 1864: 7 May 1864  

Baptized at Immaculate Conception Church by Father Joseph Menetrey, S.J.  

and godmother was Julia Stinger.  

 

Additional notes from Kathie Donahue: 

Children of George Peone and Anna Flett: 

i. Magnus Peone 

ii. Tom Peone 

iii. John Peone 

 



14. Alexander Flett 

b. 30 Sep 1866 Colville Valley, Stevens Co, WT 

d. 11 May 1911 near Peach, WA 

buried Our Lady of Lourdes, Spokane Indian Reservation, Stevens County, Washington 

m. 

Evelyn Marie Gingras 

b. 27 Nov 1873 Waite’s Lake, Stevens County, Washington 

d. 30 Apr 1975 Colville, Stevens County, Washington 

d/o Joseph Gingras and Marianne Bastien 

1870: Fort Colville, Stevens Co, WA, no date; Thomas Flett, 53, farmer,  $0 $200, Scotland; Lisset, 45, 

Ind, keeping house, WT; William, 22, mule packer, WT; Robert, 19, farm laborer, WT; George, 17, 

farm laborer, OR; Ellen, 12, BC; Thomas, 9, WT; Anna, 5, WT; Alexander, 3, WT (living next door to 

James) 

1880: Colville Valley, Stevens Co, WA, June 24, 1880; Thomas Flett, 63, farmer, Scotland Scotland 

Scotland; Lissette, 52, wife, keeping house, WT Canada WT; William, 31, son, at home, WT; Robert, 

28, son, at home, WT; Nellie, 22, dau, at home, WT; Thomas, 20, son, at home, WT; Annie, 16, dau, at 

home, WT; Alexander, 13, son, at home, WT; Mary, 10, dau, at home, WT; George, 27, (son), laborer, 

WT; Angelie, 17, wife, keeping house, WT Canada, WT 

Additional notes from Chalk Courchane: 

Alexander Flett-14855  

REL: Louis J. Taelman, S.J. Collection; Notebook; Spokane & Kalispel Indians;  

Baptismal Records from St.Regis Mission.  

!BAPT: Immaculate Conception; Colville; WA; p.10; Alexander Flett.  

Notes:  

From St.Francis Regis Mission, Washington, Immaculate Conception Church,  

Colville, Book of Baptisms and Marriages 1864-1888:  

Baptized at Immaculate Conception Church, Colville by Father Joseph  

Menetrey, S.J.  

Alexander Flett's godparents: Alexander Burland & Louise McDougall. 

 

Additional notes from Kathie Donahue: 

Children of Alexander Flett and Evelyn Gingras: 

i. Irene Flett ( -19 Feb 1909) 

ii. Victoria Alexandra Flett (07 Nov 1908-15 Sep 1940); m’d Jake Strike 

iii. Joseph Gideon Flett (christened 01 Mar 1913) 

iv. Frances M. Flett; m’d Elmer Hughes 

 

 

15. Mary Flett 

b. 30 Jun 1867/1871 Colville Valley, Stevens County, Washington 

d. 05 Aug 1952 Miles, Lincoln Co, WA 

Christened 30 Jun 1871 Colville, Stevens County, Washington 

buried in LaFleur Cemetery, Spokane Indian Reservation, Stevens County, Washington 



m1. c 1888 

Joseph Cox 

b. 

d. 

m2.  

Adolph Abrahamson 

b. 

d. 

m3 c1895 

Alex Lafleur 

b. 1876 Washington 

d. 

Christened 12 Nov 1876 St. Frances Regis, Stevens County, Washington 

m4. 1912 Colville, Stevens County, Washington 

Charles Kieffer 

b. 19 Jan 1881 Vernon, British Columbia, Canada 

d. Jan 1971 

buried in LaFleur Cemetery, Spokane Indian Reservation, Stevens County, Washington 

1880: Colville Valley, Stevens Co, WA, June 24, 1880; Thomas Flett, 63, farmer, Scotland Scotland 

Scotland; Lissette, 52, wife, keeping house, WT Canada WT; William, 31, son, at home, WT; Robert, 

28, son, at home, WT; Nellie, 22, dau, at home, WT; Thomas, 20, son, at home, WT; Annie, 16, dau, at 

home, WT; Alexander, 13, son, at home, WT; Mary, 10, dau, at home, WT; George, 27, (son), laborer, 

WT; Angelie, 17, wife, keeping house, WT Canada, WT 

Additional notes from Chalk Courchane: 

Mary Flett-14854  

REL: Kieffer Family Group Sheets; from Kathie MacGregor; 5 Apr 1987.  

!REL: Louis J. Taelman, S.J. Collection; Notebook; Spokane & Kalispel Indians; Information about the 

west end district.  

!BAPT/REL: Immaculate Conception; Colville; WA; Mary Flett.  

Notes:  

1. 1/2 Spokane; Al.#372 or #535 

 

Additional notes from Kathie Donahue: 

Children of Joseph Cox and Mary Flett: 

   i. James Cox (22 May 1900- ); m’d Addie Silas Adams 

Children of Charles Kieffer and Mary Flett: 

   i. George Evy Kieffer (13 Dec 1913-05 May 1973); m’d Fern Zerelda Timmons 

   ii. William Alfred Kieffer (13 Dec 1913-15 Jun 1946); m’d LaVerne McCrea 

Children of Alex Lafleur and Mary Flett: 

   i. Charley Abe Lafleur (Jun 1896-01 Jul 1939); m’d 05 Oct 1915 Martha Alex 

   ii. Tom LaFleur (25 Sep 1900-10 Sep 1960); m’d Sadie Wines 

   iii. Matilda Lafleur (17 Feb 1903-11 Aug 1944); m’d Henry Godfriedson 

   iv. Robert Lafluer 

 



 


